3GPP TSG-SA WG2 Meeting #146E	S2-2106177
Elbonia, 16 - 27 Aug, 2021	(Revision of S2-210xxxx)
Title:	[Draft] Reply LS on Support of Asynchronous Type Communication in N1N2MessageTransfer
Response to:	LS on Support of Asynchronous Type Communication in N1N2MessageTransfer (S2-2105239/S2-2103765/C4-212401)
Release:	Rel-17
Work Item:	SBIProtoc17, TEI17

Source:	Ericsson [to be: SA2]
To:	CT4
Cc:	CT1

Contact Person:	
Name:	Qian Chen
Tel. Number:	
E-mail Address:	qian (dot) xb (dot) chen (at) ericsson (dot) com

Send any reply LS to:	3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org 	

Attachments:	-


1. Overall Description:
SA2 thanks CT4 for the LS on Support of Asynchronous Type Communication in N1N2MessageTransfer S2-210xxxx(R3-207170). SA2 discussed the questions and agreed on the following answers.

Q1: What are the use cases targeted by Asynchronous Type Communication? Do they require support of the aforementioned procedures? Does ATC apply for all UEs when activated in AMF?  

Answer 1: The Asynchronous Type Communication, ATC, may be applied for procedures/messages that are not time sensitive (e.g. No immediate response from UE is expected) and the intended functionality shall not be impacted by the delay of the message delivery. SA2 has not specified anything specific on the activation level of the ATC feature in AMF currently. 

Q2: Should ATC be applicable for N1N2MessageTransfer in the aforementioned procedures for all UEs/PDU sessions served by a given AMF or should the AMF configured with ATC be permitted to page UEs for scenarios where the NF service consumer expects a timely response from the UE?

Answer 2: SA2 has not specified details on if it shall be applied for all UEs/PDU sessions. However, ATC shall not be used for messages that expected with a timely response, or the validity of the message is time critical. AMF is always allowed to page UE in IDLE mode even ATC is applicable for the message, unless AMF knows UE is not reachable currently.

Q3: If so, how does the AMF know whether ATC can be used for a given current N1N2MessageTransfer request (i.e. whether the NF service consumer expects a timely response from the UE or not)?

In Rel-16, the N1N2MessageTransfer is also used to deliver mtData for Control Plane CIoT 5GS Optimisation:
-	UPF anchored Mobile Terminated Data Transport in Control Plane CIoT 5GS Optimisation (see clause 4.24.2 of 3GPP TS 23.502)
-	NEF Anchored Mobile Terminated Data Transport (see clause 4.25.5 of 3GPP TS 23.502)

Answer 3: SA2 has not specified details on this currently (see more response in answer 5 below). For CIoT high latency communication, SA2 specified different ways of handling this (See TS 23.501 Clause 5.31.8), one of them is extended buffering in UPF, SMF, NEF. The procedures are described in TS 23.502 clauses 4.24 and 4.25. ATC is not applicable for these procedures. 

Q4: Can the AMF use ATC or not for delivering mtData? 

Answer 4: See above.

Q5: Should CT4 consider a solution that enables the NF service consumer of N1N2Message Transfer to indicate if ATC may be applied for the sending of the N1 message, so that the AMF configured with ATC may still page the UE in CM-IDLE state if the sender of the message (e.g. SMF) expects a timely response for the procedure to succeed.

Answer 5: Considering that AMF does not really have the insights of the message content, it’s logical for the service consumer to provide support information for the ATC application possibility. However, if a timely based response from UE is expected, such message shall not be considered applicable for ATC. SA2 has not identified/agreed on a clear use case for applying ATC and it’s up to stage 3 to decide if improvement solution is needed if such use case is identified.

2. Actions:
To CT4 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT4 take above information into consideration.  
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